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darmyp the reign of "Uljayti, we are indebted to Dr. Karl

Sussheim, who  poblished an Oriental cdition, with Preface
and notes in Turkish, at the Ma%Sinf Press in Cairo in AL H.
1326 (= A. D, 1go8), and an Occidental edition, published
lay  Messrs Breill of Lewyden in 1gog, containing the same
text, pape for page and line for line, but with German
Preface and Notes. This abridgement, like the last, omits
the Preface, Conclusion and digressions of the Kddatn "s-Sudir,
but, instead of leaving the historical portion of the text un-
touched in its original form, the compiler has thought Ot to
rewrite it in a very ornate and artificial style, and to Al it
with all manncr of tropes, melaphors and other rhetoncal
figures, after the fashion of the Yo'vild-i-1Massaf or the
Da'ridle-i-Mu'jam, and to substitute for the poems in the
sriginal other poems of his own selection. In his Preface he
omits all mention of the Kdfade’v-Sudiir, thoush he mentions
as the basis of his work another history of the Scljugs
extending to the reign of Sultan Mahmud b, Mubammad b,
Malikshih; wet as a matter of fact he has, apart from the
excisions and verbal alterations above mentioned, exactly
[wllowed the Kdlasn's-Suddr, so that we have here an example
of plagiarism  precisely similar to that presented by the
Bazue-drd, which, pretending to be an independent work, s
i mere reproduction (with some verbal changes) of the La-
derdi - Afpad of Mubammad “Awii').

4) Ancien Lfowds Persan Gy I:::I

This manuscript, which was one of the first acquired by
the Bibliothéque Nationale, and was used both by d'Ohssan
and  Chiatremdre, is a complete copy, written in a rather

iegible masta™fig, and comprising il 180 (pp. 378) of 25 lines,

1} See owole 1ol the Batter work, pullished in my Persion [listorieal Texts
—
_'-Cq-”.--.r 111§ Gl e ]_{.n]_:lj.\.h il _’—I of the Persian Vreface.
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with it". In spite of this curse, however, two persons have

ventured to dely the author's maledictions and abridae
his hoolk,

The first of these abridgements is found at the cod of
this M5. of the Faldn-gushdy, and is styled the Mulltwier
(with #£asra). It omits the whole of the Preface {37 ff. or
74 pp. of the M5, of the Rdjare’s-Swdir), replacing it by
a short Preface of only hall a page. It also omits the whole
Counclusion {25 fl, or 30 pp. of the original), Lastly, it omits
the poems, proverbs and other extraneous matters. As regards
the historical portion of the text, however, it is preserved
intact, without the change, diminution or addition of a single
ward, so that in so far as the Rafadn’s-Sedir 15 o historical
text, this abridgement practically supplies a second codex,
save that between I 260-—<201 one leal has been lost, cor-
responding with . 143a, L 3—f 1444, L 11 of the complete
AMS, Owing to an extraordinary picce of carelessness on the
part of the copyist, however, the text of the abridgement,
etdding with the death of the last Seljig ruler of flrag,
Tuchril b, Arslin, in his war with Sultin Tukush Khwad-
razmshih, is merged without any hiatus or other indication of
discontinuity, in the text of the second volume of the Yalkdu-
gesfery at o point indicated on pp. ClII—CIN {é—_::;;l of
the Persian Introduction.

The sccond of the abridgements of the Kedlatfe's-Swdir
above mentioned is entitled al-"Urdda f1- [likdyatds-Salfi-
geppa, and is by Mubammad b Muhammad b, Mubammad
b, “Abdo’llah b oap-MNigam  al-Ilusayni al-Yazdi, who was
Wezir to Aba-3a%id, the last effective Mengol ruler of Persia
freigned AL H, 71y— 736 = A, D, 1317—1336), and who dicd
in A.H. 743" (= A D 1342—3). For an edition of this
worle, which was compiled m A L7 fi= A DL 1311—12)

1) Sew p.o20 of Bossheim's Turkish Preface, and p, wxve ol his German Taeface,
23 A, pe 18, the Turkish and po xx of the Geyman Preface.
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civen by Urofessor 1. G, Browne in the 7. f. 4. 5. lor 1g02;
P 5O7—610 and 849—887, and a few further particulars
winy be added here.

The Neibatw's-Sudir contains the history of the Scljigs of
P'ersia and ‘Irig from Tughril Beg to Tughril b, Arslan, was
written by Abu Bakr Mubammad b, "All b Sulayman b.
Muhammad b. Almad b. al-Ilusayn b. Himmat ar-Rawandi
in A, H. 599 (= A.D. 1202—3), and was duedicated by him
to Sultin Ghiyithu'd-Din Kaykhusraw b, Qilij Arslin b
Sulayniin b, Ghazi b, Qutulmish b. Isri'il b. Seljog, one of
the Seljigs of Asia Minor, who reigned from AL 1L 388 to
Goy (= A.D. rrgz—i210). The apparcently unique Paris AS.
af the entire work is written in a beautiful old waslh, and
is dated A.H. 635 (= A.D.1237—38). The work is of a dis
cursive character and contains a large amount of extrancous
matter, including a Preface occupying 37 leaves anel i Cone
clusion of about 2g leaves, the latter dealing with such
matters as chess, backeammoen, calligraphy, wine-drinking aml
other courtly and social accomplishments, besides Lirgw
uantity of poetry, ancedotes and proverbs cited in the by
of the text, with which they often have but litle af any
connection. In spite of the many accomplishments of the
author, who was not only the contempory of the last
Seljig ruler of Asia Minor, but Lis specnd calligraphist,
artist and boon-companion, this extreme discursiveness e-
tracts from the undeniable value of the book; yet so far

wits the author from regretting it that he vxpressly calls
down in his Preface ') “a hundred thousand curses on the [,
house and home, wife and children of any person who shali
cut oul one single word or letter from this book, or aded to

ot subtract from it, or find fault with it, or otherwise meddle

Py B, ask of the M5, There s oa disloeation, dues B the Bimder's having
pinepeeal AT b and 154, These leaves, as ol prescol arramged, PEnooas
Lol Toise 15 Hub, 155 1w, 1§54, 02
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is expressed cither by the faniza, or by the rd, or is not
expressed at all, but the fourth method of expression (with
madda aver the alif) noted on p. LXIN siupra as OCCurringy
in the M3. first described is not employed. Similarly aftes
final # {;J cither ya is employed, according to the practice
now adopted, or the kemeza is used, e g 3 g Lg_:,gJ"l OF 3 :,.:j.
After final § (5] the method now habitually used in Indi
i85 followed, /. e a lhamza is written. In words like gi'an,
di’tm, fadd'il, ete. the kamze is sometimes inserted and
sometimes omitted, but the pe is always dotted, so that we
findl, for instance, both rlg_-"._a and rf"u but not I,-"-:._

As regards the three treatises at the end of the volume
they are as follows;

{1} The short account of the siege and capture of Baghdid
added by Nastrw'd-Iin Tusi to the Faldn-guiluiy, This, com-
monly known as the “Appendix™ or “Supplement” (1.3},
occupdes . 218—220 of this M5, and it is not uncommanly
iound at the end of vol. 111 of the Faldngushdy '), In this
cise the whole of it except the last leaf is in the same old
hand as the preceding text, while all that follows {ff. 220—2064)
5 0 the later hand.

{21 Next follows the autobiographical memoir of the author
of the Falaw-gushadr cntitled Fasliyate’ddlovdn ([N 2206—
231a) which has already been discussed in an earlier part
af this Introduction (pp, XNNVII—XLE sepra),

i3 Last comws a treatise on the history of the Seljigs
iff. 2316—2061a) containing a résamd of the Rikatn's-Swdir
wer Apatn’s-Swrir of At Bake ar-Riwandi, a rare worl of
which the only known copy is contained in the Bibliothéque
Nationale at Paris (Soppl. persan 1314), and of which there
exist two abridgements, that contained in this copy of the
Fabaw-gushay amd another. Some account of this work was

0} =ee, lor mstance, Ethés Caalogoe of the Persion M550 in the laelia

Ulive, MNY, 1o
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the last, is undated, but, with the exception of {1 {which

has been supplied) and . 220—264, is ancient, apparently
dating from the end of the seventh or beginning of the

cighth century of the Y%gra (thirteenth or fourteenth of the

rian 1bn ‘Arabshah (died A, H. 854 = A D). 1430), the author
of the well-known history of Timur known as the “djd il
Magidir  fi Nowd'ili Timdir and of the Falilati-Khulafd
wa Mufibkalain'z-Zerafd, and some two dozen notes i his
hand are written in Arabic in the margins of the volume
on the pages indicated at the foot of p. xcv {a::j of the
Persian Introduction, where a specimen of these notes, intended
for use in his own history, is given, As that history was written
in AL 840 (= A. D). 1436—7), this MS. must have evidently
piassed into Thn “Arabshil’s possession before that date,
The text of this MS. presents the archaic spellings usual
in MSS. of this date and alrcudy mentioned in describing
the first of the MSS. of the Fakdu-gashay. Thus the Fersian
dleils are always indicated by a dot, and 4415 always writlen

LS never o5, Other peculiarities are ;‘:"j-h Aasd PO 5 B

., for the usual i.\.;,:jJ . ‘J‘.'I"""";Jr r"..g};ﬁ iy, The ya-r-dfifad
andd  pei-t-tankir are almost always caprossed after the un-
aspirated final & (ld-i-walffiyya) not by lamze alone, but
liy ferenzsa and pd; e g suils for 7 Ls:'-:_i_) for ;,:5__,, e
This latter peculiarity, which might be revived with advantazu
for reasons pointed out by the editor on pp. SOOI XUV
If_t;';‘- __,::j of the Persinn Introduction, is commaon in M55, of
thns date, and has been preserved in our edition of the
Mufjame fi MaSdayivi Ash'aritSAfjam in this serics (vol. x),
where a further distinction is established between the g
it and the pd-i-dhigaed after hawese, the former being
written g, — or ._5:.— and the latter gla —. After alif the

fasr of the wenitive or of qualification {sfdfat or fawgif]
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in parageaph 14 on p, Xonn (#22) of the Persian Introductuon,

5 L
Cocowmeriite all of them would e unduly to enlaree thas

[t raducLion.

(2) Suppl. persan 1375 =

This is an almost complete copy, and very correct save
in the case of foreign words, @iz Mongol and Turkish mumes
and citations of Arabic verses and sentences, As in the MS.
last described, however, there is a Jamentable tendency to
omit the dincritical points, The MS. comprises 233 leaves
(400 pages) cach containing 2t lines, written in good wasfi.
PBuetween the leaves now numbered 215 and 216 there is a
considerable lacuna, equivalent to some 30 pp. of the printed
text, aml to Lagza, Liz—163a, | 24 of the MS, last descibyed,
This M5, s wndated, but the writing and palacographical
peenhantics apdicate a considerable age and point to the
beginning of the cizhith century of the Aéra. A few leaves
are supplicd oo more madern hand, and a oumber of
closses, cmendations and variants have also been added in
comparitively recent times. The palacographical peculiaritics
prosented by this M50 are similar o those noticed in Lhe
Biat, Dbttt presents some additional orthographical peculiari-
Lics, crumerited on o, xely {._'n.:-::} of the Persian Introduction.

(3) Suppl. 1356 [‘i;}

This Ms. 15 nearly complete, save that a leaf has been
st Letween the leaves now numbered 2 and 3, and that
the Dinder is responsible for a good many dislocations, It
5 fairly correct, and is written in a bad though legible masid.
The velume comprises [T 264 (528 pp.) of 23 lines cach. The
text of the Faldp-gashiy itsclf ends on [ 2i8a, and the
remainder of the volume s filled by 3 treatises, of which
the first is weitten in the same hand as the bulk of the M&,,

and the two others in oo more modern hand, 1This Abs, Jike
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msert the dots ol Lhe voand write r:_-"._~.1 l‘_-'l.jq aned JL;;, In
this M5. the Arabian method is never wsed: sometimes the
dots are inserted under the | and sometimes omitted [i‘_—lllj.
ur'lr‘l_h ¢fc.), but the hamse is never wvsed. In this text the
modern practice is followed, varying arcording to the accepted
pronunciation of the word, the yd either having the hamze
above or the two dots beneath,

(7] Words like gi' {L;f} thgd’i (3\&\), et are in this
M5, never written with Jamsa, and the first yd sumelimes
has and sometimes has not the two dots hencath it, standing
vither as d_ﬁl or d_ﬁg. In the text the modern vsage is
followed.

(#) The particle (2) which given continuity to the
tenses of the verb to which it is prefived is always in this
MS. written separately, never joined fe. g a8 e, never 45.;‘,1,
while modern usage allows either alternative indifterently. Here
the usage of this MS. has been followed in the printed texe,

(7} In the MS. words are often divided in the middle (i
is5 done in modern European lunguages) at the end of 4 [,
a practice of cbvious convenience not sanctioned by mwdern
Persian usage.

(m} Whenever the particles &7 (who, that) amd ebi are
joined to the preceding word the final , is omitted, so that
we invariably find Liii_':? é{ for &1 and .._1::1 SN for .f:‘:,; 3 8
and P for «S:a and =, ete. This peculiarity has been
preserved in the text.

(1) When a preposition, such as az, far, dar, precedes o
prenoun beginning with a/if, such as, #, an, ishebi, the aliy
s always elided and the two words are written together, so
that we aiways find J_.',ll fot _‘;I _j\: o naot j;, cte. This
practice has also been followed in the text.

(v} Lastly there occur certain anomalous and unusual spel-

hings, some of the more important of which are enumeratod



INTTROLAIT 0N, 150N
www.KetabFarsi.com

e oand goand their Arabic protolypoes & 4, = and &, amd om
the case of the last pair {g amd &) the distinction s awever
made. In the casc of the other three paivs it is somclimes
made, especially in the case of proper names. In the text,
Luth for the sike of clearness and uniformity, the distinction
is indicated throushout, according to the later practice,

[¢y The particle & is sometimes written 5 in the ancient
way, and sometimes & in the modern way. In the text the
Jatter spelling is adapted throughout.

(«f) The preposition & is invariably joined to the fullowing
word, and we hnd A S ¥ ;- l._jll'-'rm'l"' P MEVEE 545 4, efe.

(¢) The wverb as is hardly ever written with an afif when
it fullaws sueh letters as Vo 3, 3, 50 3, & which are not
joinul to the following letter, but in the case of words
cnling with any other letter it is written sometimes with
amed somelimes without the afif,

i £Y "Theo 'sinilit_".uing the genitive construction [dddfar) or
the attribution of an adjective to a noun when it follows
an adef is indifferently expressed in four different ways, vis.
by the letter & fo g 3,5 ks slasl), by the kamza (e g
Jﬁ_{_ Jas=l), by plicing a madda over the afif of the
first word Lo g 34 L:;‘-.J 'l:a'.,;'l.], or by simply placing the
words in justaposition without any special sign,{e.g- et se Lty
the first being the commonest and the last the rarest usage.
Tn this text ooly the two (irst methods are employed, in
accordance with molern usage.

(o) Mdida ovee alef is often omitted when reguired by
modern usire, and that without any appareat rule, In tho
text it has been restored thronghout according to the present
practice.

(/) When an @fif of prolongation is followed Ine farnae
witli fasra in Arabic words such as f'-"n.':. EH;’ l_'j,.T"L..b.E, ete.

the vsual modern practice in Persia is to omit the Ffawece,
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it was precoded by a vowel, whether short {as in dmadd,

faelle, ddshacth, cto) or long (s oin Addd, dadh, didhe, ete)
The wnaspirated (or ‘neglected” &0 only ocourred in words
where it owas immediately  preceded by a consonant (such
as weard, Sard, weead, pasand, ctel). This distinetion, which
disappeared after about ALTL Soo (= AL [ 1307—38), was
observed both in speech and writing o all parts of Persia
except those remote north-castern regions mentioned in the
text, so that at the preseot day the £4af (pronounced as 5)
15 only retained inoa fewr wards lile AESasifefan, pazivufian,
..-1:.'rr.l'.r5'r:_}-_,r'.r:'u, cte, The passage above aited scems, therelore,
to refute the hypothesis sometimes mdvanced that this dis-
tinction was observed only in writing, The actual pronun-
ctbion of the S04 in these aneient times (whether Like the
ordinary 2, as is now the casc in Persian, or like the Arabic
dl, or in some other mannerl 15, however, doubtful, thoush
many arguments (which it would aut of plice to cnumerate
here can be adduced in favour of the view that it was
pronounced like the Arvabic &F (Welsh od Eoclish 2% in
‘that!, or modern Greek 3). It may be noted, however, that
all such Persian words as passed inte Aralic at an casly
date refained the Jhad, as, for instance, estidl, Badlivi,
shidhiar (madern Persian cdodtr), ele, and, amongst proper
names, Hamadhan, Bapldddh, Owbddl, and the like, whence
it would appear that the Persian pronunciation heard by the
Acrabs in earlier times, cven though not identical with the
Arahic dtdd, resembled it more closely than the Arabic /e,
which is itself softer then the Envclish o Sincc this MS.
frrms the hasis of the present text, and since, with fow
exceplions, it dgnores the ancient distinetion between Jif
and Lhdd, we alse have ignored it and have followed the
modern practice in this edition,

e I peneral, with e exceptions, this M5, does oot
e

distinguish between the four peculiarly Peesian lellers 7
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was Sultan Husayn b Haltan Mansie b Dayqaea Alirea b,

Umar Shaykh b, Amir Timir Gurgin, the last of the Ti-
murid kings of Persia, who died in A, H. g1 (= A. 1. 1505—0),
ard whose autograph the MS. bears.

In spite of all these distinctions, however, this MS5. 15 not
free from errors, especially in Mongol names and titles and
Arabic verses and proverbs, wherein the mistakes are often
50 numerous as to obscure the sense. Moreover, like many
other ancient M55, the diacritical points are often omitted,
especially in Mongol and Turkish names and other doubtful
words where not only these points but also complete voca-
lization were especially required.

Amongst the palasographical peculiarities of this M5. the
following may be mentioned:

(a) Notwithstanding its antiguity, the distinction between
Versian o/ (2) and &hal (3), generally observed in MSS.
transcribed before ALH. Soo (= A.D. 1397—3), is ofter
neglected, save in certain words. Possibly this distinction,
even in the seventh century of the fira, was only observed
in certain parts of Persia, while elsewhere the modern usage
had already established itself. This supposition is confirmed
by a passaze in the MuSjam fi Matayiri dslfard i djam of
Shamsu'd-Din Muhammad b. Qays ar-Rizi, which was com-
posed about A. H.630(= A. D). 1232—3) '), The text of this
passage is Jiven on p. LNAXIX {_'l_;] of the Persian Introduc-
tion, and the translation is as follows: “In the speech of the
people of Ghazna, Balkh and Transoxiana there is no ‘dotted’
leid, and they pronounce all their &dls ‘neglected” (7. 2. un-
aspirated)” and he then gives a verse to illustrate this. From
his expression *they pronounce” it is clear that the inhabi-
tants of other parts of Persia at that ecpoch actually pro-
nounced o/ as ol in certain definite cases, namely when

1 See pootg2 of the text of this work published in this Series (vol. X}
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Vo Mannscripes of the Fahdn-gushdy.

Seven MSS., all belonging ta the Bibliothéque Nationale,
have been used in the preparation of this text, vz (1) Suppl.
persan 205, denoted as T; (2) Suppl. persan 1375 denoted as
i 3) Suppl. pers. 550, denoted  as =i (4} Anciens Fouds
persan 69, denoted as 3; (5) Swuppl. pers. 1563 denoted as
Wi (0) Seppl. persan 207, denoted  as :;; and Suppl. persan
200, denoted as 3. OF cach of these seven MSS, something
will now be said as regards their correctness, age and pecu-
iarities "

(1) Suppl. persan 205 {_{}

This MS. is complete, and is the most correct of all the
M55, of the Faldn-gushidy preserved in the Bibliothédue
Nationale at Paris, and it forms the basis of the present
text. It is written in a good legible nasif, and compriscs
174 . (348 pp.), each containing 27 lines, and is dated
Dhu'l-Hijja 4, A. H. 689 (= Dec. §, 12g0), that is exactly 8
years to a day after the Author's death, which took place
on the same day of the same Muhammadan month in A. I
G81. The text of the colophon is given on p. LxxNvH (753)
of the Persian Introduction, and the scribe gives his name
as Rashid al-Khwifi.

On the back of f. 1 a number of successive owners of the
volume have inscribed their names with dates ranging from
A H. 724 (=A.D. 1324) to 1162 {(=A.D. 1749) and later,
the ecarlier dates being as follows: 724, 727 771, 775 775,
780, 1113, 1136, 1162, etc. Amongst these former owners

Jiotimdr was governor of Klweisin and Mizandarin, and he died (. 1160
of the same MS.) in this very year, AL 1T, 633, thirty yeavs before the date
(A EL663) nssumed by Quatremére.

1) The MSS, are lere aesanped in ocder of excellence, except that the Jast
in the lise, which is very correct, is unfortunately defective, wanling the
whole of vol. t and a third of vol, 11, on which account it iz placed at the
Bottom of the st
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when they were written Mangd Khin, who died at the end of

AL H. 656 or the beginning of A H. 657 (end of A L) 1253 or
beginning of 125g), was still alive; while in the middle of
the first volume ') he mentions A. H. 638 (= A. D). 1200] as
the current date, and in two other passages®) in the same
volume he makes use of expressions which show that his
father Baha'u'd-Din Muhammad, who died in AL 631, was
still alive when they were written, while at the end of the
second volume he speaks of him as dead. In short, from a
comparison of different passages of the baok with one another,
it appears that it was begun about A. H. 650 0r 651 (= A.D.
1252—3), for on the one hand the former date, which cor-
responds with the arrival of the Author at (Jaragorum to
wait on Mangu Qd'dn, is explicitly mentioned in the Preface
to the first volume?), so that it cannot have been begun
before that; while on the other hand his father Bahd'u’d-Din
Mullammad, who died in A. H. 651, was alive when 1t was
begun. Moreover, as has been already mentioned, the birth
of the author took place in A.H. 623, while he explicitly
states in the Preface (p. 6) that he was 27 years of age when
he becan to compose his history, which again points to
A.H, 655 as the date of beginning. The latest date men-
tioned in the Falkdn-gusidy is, on the other hand, A. H, 658
(= A.D. 1260)*), so that the composition of the work falls
between A. H. 650 or 651 and 658 %),

t} See p. 75 of the fext, z) See pp. 4 and G of the text

1} See po 2 al the lext 43 T. & of the text.

g Cuatremére (Mimer o Griess, p. 222) supposes that che latest date men-
toned in the Frkdm-preshdy is A H, 663, in which year, he says, there appeared
a pretender who claimed to be Seltdn Julibe'd-Din Mankobirni. This is an
obvious error, amd the date should be A.H. 633, as given in all the M55,
of which this text is based except the one used by Quatremérce [Awciers
Fonds persan, 6g), by which he was misled, and one other (Segpl, perran
. 2567 which has Gzz. In the other 5 MSS the date AL H. 033 3 clearly
written im words, nol fgures, BMoreover immediately after this passage it is
explicitly stated [Snppl persan 205, f. toBE) that this event happened while

g
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diately after the city fell into the hands of the Mongols,
and which he continued to hold until his death, allowed
him mno leisurc for the continuance of his great history.
thtreﬁmn’:ru, indeed (Mines o' Orient, p. 233), assumed the
existence of other valumes, hitherto undiseovered, of the
Fahdn-gusidy mainly on the ground that it was inconceivable
that so great a historian as "Ala'v'd-Din should be content
to leave his history where he left it zy years before his
death, and to omit to chronicle the most momentous event
of the period, namely the sack of Baghdad and fall of the
Caliphate, especially as he had announced as one of his
chiclf objects the desire to immortalize the reign of Mangu
Qa’dn, only the carlier portion of whose reign (which lasted
from A.H. 646—355 = A. D). 1248—57) is actually discussed,
so far as he himsell is concerned. Apgainst this, however,
apart from other considerations already set forth, stands the
fact that of all the fourteen MS5. of the Falan-gusiiy
deseribed by Frofessor I . Browne in his article on the
contents of that work which appeared in the ¥ K .5 for
January, 1G04, not onc carrics the history beyond the point
mentioned, wiz. A H. 6355.

3. Daic of the composition of the Faldn-gusid.

Indicutions are not wanting to show that the Author of
this history did not write it continuously in a definite ycar
or years, but that, owing to the stress of official dutics and
the frequent and protracted journeys which these involved '),
he composed it piccemeal, one section at one time and one
at another as occasion offered. He himself, after describing
the invasion of Khurisin by the Mongols and the massacre
or enslavement of its inhabitants ), explicitly alludes to these
difficulties. In the preface to the first volume and again in
the third volume passages occur which clearly show that

1) See pp. XXV o8 repg. sefea, 2) See o 018 of the text,
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The volume concludes with an account of the Mongel gover-
nors and magistrates who administered the T'ersian domains
of the Mongols from the time of Ogotdy Cla'dn until Hulagu's
arrival in Persia (A. H. 626—53=A.D. 1229—35}, such as
Jintimir, Naw-sil, Gurguz and Amir Archin,

The #hird volume begins with an account of the corona-
tion of Mangi Qd'dn, and the festivitics which accompanicd
it (A. H. 649 = A.D. 1251—2), and some of the carlier events
of his reign. Next comes a detailed account of Hulaga's
march into Persia in A, H.653 (= A.D. 1255) and hig exter-
mination of the Persian Isma’ilis or Assassins of Alamiit.
This is followed by a very detailed account of the history
and doctrines of these heretics from their first appearance
down to their suppression and the destruction of their strong-
holds and the death of their last Grand Master, Ruknu'd-
Din Khirshah, by Huldgd in A, H. 655 (= A. 1. 1257). Some
MSS. of the Fakdn-gushdy, as already mentioned, contain
in addition a short Appendix, written by Nasfru'd-Din Tusi,
describing the capture and sack of Baghdad and the destruc-
tion of the last “Abbasid Caliph, al-Musta®sim bi'llih, by
Hiligd in the following year; but this Appendix is wanting
in most copics.

It is indeed much to be regretted that the author of the
Fahdw-gnsidy, who lived until A.H. 681 (= A.D.1282) and
thus survived the destruction of the Assassins by some 27
years, and who was himself present at the capture and sack
of Baghdad, witnessed in person many of the maost important
events of the reigns of Hildgi, Abdqd and Ahmad Takadar,
and, as his history amply shows, possessed such rare quali-
fications for the task, should have ended his history where
he did, and left no record (apart from the brief autobio-
oraphical tracts already discussed) of this eventful quarter of
a century. It seems probable that the exacting duties of the
governorship of Baghddd, which was conferred on him imme-
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recur to this point in speaking of one of the MSS. (5, that

s Ancien Ponds persan 69 of the Bibliotheque Nationale).
The Sirst volume begins with a lengthy Preface, which is
followed by sections on the habits and customs of the ancient
Mongols; the Vasd-yi-Chingizi or Code of Laws established
by Chingiz Khin; and his first conguests of the ‘Uyghirs,
to whaosc history, habits, customs and heliefs the next sec-
tion, which is of great historical importance, is devoted. The
author then describes in detail Chingiz Khin's conquests in
Transoxiana and Persia, with the massacres, devastations and
pillagings which accompanied and characterized them, the
overthrow of the Khwirazmshdhs, and other events down to
the death of Chingiz Khdn (A. H. 615—624 = A, D. 12158—27).
The reign of his son Ogotdy (A.H. 626—30 = A.D. 1220—42),
the vice-regency of Kuyuk's mother Tarakind Khatun (A H.
630
(A. H. 643—44 = A. D. 1245—46) come next, and the valume
concludes with two short sections, on the history of the twa

43=A.D. 1242—43), and the reign of Kuyik himself

sons of Chinglz named Tushi or Chichi and Chaghatiy
respectively.

The second volume begins without preface with the history
of the Khwirazmshahs, becoming very detailed as it praceeds.
Incidentally a very valuable account is given of the Qara-Khita'i
or Gur-Khdni kings of the pagan Turks, who ruled from A. H.
s12—6oy (= A.D. 1118—1210) in Transoxiana and Eastern
Turkistin from the Oxus to Kashghar, Khutan and Baldsdghn;
and of certain petty Muslim Turkish rulers, variously known
as Afrasiydbi, Khdnf, Tlak-Khdn{ and Al-i-Khiqgdn, wha ruled
in Transoxiana and Turkistin for some two hundred years
during the period succeeding the Sdmdni and preceding the
Mongol dynasties, and who finally became the vassals of the
Gur-Khanfs after certain of the Khwirazmshihs had been
tributary to them when they were at the height of their power.
This portion of the second volume is also of great importance.
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cxplicitly quotes certain passages from the Faluwegraesinr "

So also Shikabu'd-Din Ahmad b, Yabya b, Fadlo'llah,

al-Katib ad-Dimashqgi {dicd A. H. 740 = A. 1L 1343

gl in his
preat work the Masdlided l-Abgdr fi Mapadliddd-duwgar, com-
piled in AL 738 (= AL D. 1337—38) in twenty large volwmes
dealing chicfly with history and geography, includes in the
third volume certain passages translated, with acknowlodge-
ment, from the Falun-gushay. Amongst these is the section
cntitled ¢ Account of the rise of Chingly Khian, and the be-
ginning of the passing to him of the cmpires and kingdoms
of the kings of the world™ (pp. 23—29 of the text contained
in this volume = ff. 322—33¢ of vol. 11 of the Paris M5.
af the Jusdfik, Fonds arabe, 2325). Also the seetion entitled
“Account of the laws framed by Chingle Khdn after his
rise, and the judgcments which he exceuted” (pp. 16—25
of this text = fi. 336— 364 of vol. it of the above-mentioned
AS. of the JMasddid). Also, in an abridged form, the section
eititled = Account of the sons of Chingiz Khan® (pp. 290—32
of this text = {1 364—37e of vol. 1l of the Masdlek).

The Torrith-i-CGuzide, Ta'ribh-i-Bawikati, Rawdate'§-Safd,
Jabitns-Sivar and other later historics all make extensive
wse ol the Fakan-rasiiy in dealing with the period of which
it treats, and indeed it is becoming more and more clear
that for the history of the Mongols, Khwirazmshihs and
Assassins the only original Persian sources with which we
have to reckon are this worl, its continuation by Wassal,

and the FaweSe's- Tawdridi,

Plaw awd arrangement of the Faldn-gushdy.

It has already been shown that the Fakdn-gushdy consists
of three volumes, not four, as M. Blochet has supposed, nor

two, as Quatremére and others have imagined; and we shall

t) Such instances ocour ono PP 7 and 1g4% ol Derenbourp™s edition of
wi=dalhri.
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the Khwirazmshihs and in Persia, and the ancedotes of Opotiy
Khin's doings) almost unchanged.

Do also Abu'l-Faraj Gregorius b, Ahrdn of Marigha, the
Christian physician of Malatya, better known as Bar He-
bracus, who was a contemporary of the author of the Fasiu-
Lushday and died in A, H. 685 (— A.D. 1280—7), describes
the “Baok of "Ald'n'd-Din", ¢ e the Ta'rili-i- Yaldu-gushdy,
as incomparable in its own field, and adds that he has
borrowed from it all that he has incorporated in his own
Chronicle ') concerning the Khwirazmshihs, lsma‘ilis and
Mongols *). The same writer has also incorporated (thoush
without acknowledgment] large portions of the Faluin-gusiiiy
(sometimes abridged, sometimes i erveewse) in the smaller
Arabic history *} in which he reproduced in a enndensed
form the contents of his earlier and larger Syriac Chronicle,
and, indeed, in all that coneerns the Mongols, the Khwi-
razmshihs and the Assassins down to A. IT. G35 the Fuluin-
fushay seems to have been his chief if not his only sourec.

2o alse Safiyyu'd-Dhin Mubammad b Al b Mobanmad
b. Talditaba, lnown as Ibnu't-Tigtagi, the awthor of the
Kitalba'l-Falhei (composed in A.H. 501 =A. 1. 1301—2) )

11 This is the general history of the world comypusel an Syriac and geneally
hEmown as the Cdrowioon Speiocrw, 10 wos published with o Latin tanslatien
by lrons pd Kirsch ot Leipzig in AL Ly a78o, and again in Paris, withos
a translatiang by le Pore Bedipn, o Chalidaean Christian, in AL 15 1500,

2) See Quatremére®s article in the Rfver o' Orfend, pa 233 where the pas-
sge in question, occurring on p. 574 of the Leipzir edition of tle Chrosfems
Spedwein, is discussed,

31 This boal, entitlel Woekdiarara'd-Dumwal covers o period cstending from

the crealion of the world down to AL 683 (= A Tn refg—c) Lo to the
vedgpn of Arghin b Abdgd L ITildgd, e last important event mestioged
Beringy e adeath of our Anthor's brother, Shamso'd-1000 Jawaynf, The text Do
Bwen  peinted at Osdord with 30 Letip translation n AL 10, 1063, and apnin by
e leswits ol Heyeout i A DL 1800 A list of the passapes token from the
Jiinegacfiie b opiven in the fool-nole o pp, EXRIN—LXXX f5— Yoz of the
Persinn Dimtaenduction.
4F RBee IoNx smpea, ol el
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enjoyed of obtaining the most accurate information about

the subjects on which he wrote (as has been already sct
forth in considerable detail in an earlier part of this Intro-
duction), attained from the very moment of its publication, if
this expression may be allowed in the case of a manuscript
work, a great celebrity, won the approbation of all, and was
universally regarded by the best judges as authoritative and
trustworthy in the highest degree. Hence most historians,
whether contemporary with or subsequent to the author,
have explicitly cited his work and have regarded it as one
of the most authoritative of their sources for the period of
which it treats,

Thus “Abdu’llah b. Fadlu'llih of Shiriz, the author of the
Ta'ribi-i-TWagsaf, which was composed during the years
A. H. 600—728 (= A. D. 1300—1328), included in the fourth
volume of his work a complete abridgement of all three
volurnes of the Faldw-gwsidy, of which his own work is, as
stated o Little further back, a continvation. Morcover in his
Preface (p. 6) he praises it and its author in the highest
terms, and says:

“F i nawght but a drap from a cloud,
Lren though I should compose a thowsand books”.

So also Rashidu'd-Din Fadlu'llih, who was Prime Minister
to Ghizan and ‘Uljdytd successively, included in his great
history, the Fdwpei®'t-Tawdriilt completed about A.H. 710
(= A 1% 1310—11), practically the whole contents of the
three volumes of the Faldw-gashdy, condensing some por-
tians (such as the history of the Mongol governors of Khu-
rasin and other provinees of Persia, and the history of the
Khwirazmshihs), expanding others, (such as the history of
Chinglz Khan's youth and of his sons and grandsons, and
the history of the Assassins), and leaving others (such as
the history of Chingl: Khan's cenquests in the domzins of
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A s Lo 728 (= A1) 1327—8), it follows that the

Fihdu-pusfeiy ends with the year A HL G55 (= AL DL a257),
Fifeledy, Whe Ta'viddes Wagsaf containg, at the end of the
fomwrth volume, an abridgement of the whole of the Fakdn-
st p, which abridgement Bkewise ends with the destruction
of the Assassins in A H. 655 (Bombay od,, pp. 558—301)
In short, M. Blachet's hypothesis rests on no other foun-
ation than the colophon of an evidently illiterate copyist
at the cnd of the tract in question to Lthe effect that “here
ends the book known as the Za'rilhed-Faldn-gusidy of Juni”
{sic, for Juwayni), an error which probably arose from some
dislocation or tramsposition of pages in the original from
which he copied. Since, how wver, 3L Blochet's supposition as
to the existence of a fourth volume of the Fakdu-gusihay has
siven rise to some confusion and doubt i the minds of
uther Orientalists, it seemed desirable to discuss it i a =ome-

what detailed manner.

1I. ACCOUNT OF THE TA'RTKI-IJAILAN-GUSILAY.

Having spoken of the Author and his family, times and
cirenmstances, something more must now be suid as o the
history which is his sagumm apus, and this will be arvansud
under the four following headings. (1) Fame of the Falwn-yosfay
from the very time of its compilation anwirds; (20 its plan
and arrangement; (3) the date of its composition; {31 the
manuseripts of the work on which the present text is L,

(1] fame af the Faldn-gushdy from the very tade
of w5 comprlation.

The Faldu-pushdy, by virtue of the importance of s
contents (namely the history of the Mongols, the Khwirazm-
shales and the Assassins), the absence of any other contem-
porary work dealing with these subjects, and the high posi-

Lo of the author and  the unique opportunitics which he
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cvents round which the autelnosraphical detals =et toreh

the tract in question chicfly contre, toak plice in 1L o8
(= A.L 1282.-3), £ e 20 years later. Even assuming, thores
fore, that the tract formed part of the Folww-gashar i
would have to be regarded as the whole or a part of w L
volume, the Afth or sixth, of that worl; for what historian
writing so detailed o monograph as the Falvw-gusiay would
omit 27 wears which saw events so important as the eapture
of Baghdad and the destruction of the Caliphate, and includud
the end of Huliga’s reign and the whole reign of Absiga}
Moreover the traclt i question, as alrendy pointed out, is
citirely concerned with the personal adventures of the author,
CALCW-Din, during the fost half of the year AL HL 681, not
with the general listory of even this period, and s in fact
ook ol an entively  different character, autobiographical
raller than luastencal, Secowdp, the {act that Nasivu'd-THn
Lus, whe was o contemporary of our Author, and was with
hiny i attembanee on Phalaga during the operations against
Piicdnbiod, Trimsell added o the Febdon-grsidy an appendix
contutminyg s Loiel account of those operations which is found
in =uime bul poel all M550 of that work seems to show con.
clu-ively that e regurded the Foaddin-gushdy, the work of
lis colleawue and  contemporary, as ending with the extir-
praaticnn ol Lhe Assassing, and knew of no Turther continuation
Iy the Author. ieeddy, the wuthor of the Ta'vild-i-Waysaf,
who was also a conlemporary  of our Author, cxplicitly
duseribes ' the Faddn-gusday as an account of the Mongol
Foanpire and Lhe states comtemporary with it ffrom the first
comguests of  Chingiz Khan until the extirpation of the
Assassins”, Fopredefr, the same historian explicitly deseribes
his work as o continvation of the Fadwu-gushiay, and sincu
the  periwd with which he deals extends Trom AL T Mgl =

(i e I - ul thie |'--l|'|l'-l..:.' wilition. The tesy ol s [ EEELH IR itk .']|||\.Ii.-.|| i

citead i the olente o o LRXY ::=| al Lthe Pevsian Doty
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voactually the Fasfiyand-fidiedn is proved by the following
comaitertinns.

ir) In the second nameless tract, also by our Author,
which forns the continuation of the Taslipata -1 levdn, ex-
plicit referenee 15 made to the title and contenls of the
itter on (1. 3a, 126, 232, cfe, as is fully sct forth, with
citations, in the note at the foot of pp. LXXIHT—1LXXLY {;:—;"':]
of the TPersian Introduction, In these passages the Author
quotes certain phrases as having been used by him o the
Fostipata’d-Hlzodu, which phrases, or athers crjuivalent or
Wlmost identical, actually oecur in the tract at the cod of
Suppl. persan 1350,

{2) The authors of the Pa'rild-r- Wagser wnd the Nopzo-doapn s
Safii Loth explicitly cite passages as from the Dasloreare!
fifzodn which actually occur in the tract which woe are
discussing,

The sceond tract, which, as already stated, frm- th
continuation of the Fasfrain'tfifoan, ut has o specid
title, carries the narcative of events down to L seces=iesn
of Sultin Ahmad Takidar and the execntion of Majdal-
Mulk, and was written by our Author only some sy months
Lefure his death. The only known copy of it is contained
i ane of the Daris MSS. of the Fufwen-gnsbar (Seppls pevaan,
206, if. r1d—g18). AL Blochet in his € atalogue of the Per-in
MS9, in the Bibliothéque Nationale [pp. 278—2800 supipasis
that the Faftdu-gushy comprised four volnmes, of which e
assumes this tract to be the fourth -eonbiiping an account
of the events which took place in the Uersan provinees of
the Aloneal Empire down to the vear G681 (= A1) 13Ra—13)
of the &gra”. That this assumption is inecorrect 15 olwiogs
from the following considerations, fresd, Lhe thivd volume
of Uhe Fadn-gushay ends with the extirpation of the Assas-
sisoin AT O3 (= AL DL 1287, while the death of Alsiga

Kol il aceession of Sultan Almad, which are the puddie
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Oeher svarks of e clitivor,

Besides the J"'.-r.-.'!_f'_;ufrrfz.r'F-L{*ﬁ'z;.-.fu and its untiticd contimutiog,
the contents of both of which have been already =smnmi-
rized and concerning which something stll remains to be
said, the only writings of the Author of the Yaridde-1-Faluin-
oushdy known to us are certain letters, farmdns and ather
state papers contained in a collection of the epistles of s
creat-wrandfather’s maternal unele Muntajabu’d-Din Badi® al-
Katib al-Juwayni '), represented by a manuseript in the Jn-
séitut ofes damgucs oricntales at St. Petersburg described by
Baron Victor Rosen in his Catalogue of the Persian MS5.
of that Library, p. 138 In this M5, the letters of our Author
occupy fourteen leaves, s [ 178a—I1924.

Ouatremere (Mines o Orient, p. 234) seems to have assumed
that the Lwusfivatu'-fidzoan (which he had not seen) was
writton in Arabie, whercas both it and its untitled continua-
tion are in Persian, though, like the Feldw-gushdy, many
Avabic verses and proverhs are embodied in them. Schefer,
to whomy the M5, of the Faliw-gushdy (now belonging to
e Bibliothéque Natjonale and bearing the class-mark Suppl.
persan Fis6e which contains {on (f, 2206--231a) the text of
the Foslirasal-fidoan formerly  belonged, scems to have
misred the tithe as Taeddigha’d Helzvdn, for he translates it
(Chrestonsatiee Porzan, wol, i, po 150 of the French portion)
as =L Urinite des Froeres™, while he ascribes the text of
what i+ endoubtedly the Faslipata'l-Tilwdr to Shamsu'd-
Lin Juwayni, colls it Tabgira--Khdzin (Ibid., pp. 152—4),
and savs that Shamsu’d-Din wrote it in A, Ho680 (= A. L
1281 —2) a5 an autobioeraphical memoir and sent it to "Uljidy
Ihitun, the wife of Abigi Khin, in order that she might
lay it before her royal spouse, all of which statements are

mcorrect. That the teact at the end of Suppl. persan 15350

R THE 1) L et T F



www.KetabFarsi.com
LIV INTRODUCTION,

The substance of the second ancedote is that on his return
from the Filgrimage Sa‘dl went to Tabriz, wishing to see
the two brothers, Shamsu'd-Din and *Ald'u'd-Din, to whom
he was indebted for so many favours. Une day he met them
riding in attendance on Abdqi. As soon as they saw him,
they alighted from their horses, kissed his hands and feet and
the ground before him, and expressed the greatest pleasure
at meeting him. Abdqd was much astonished at their defe-
rential bearing towards one who was ostensibly a stranger
of no great rank, and enquired who he was. They informed
him that this was the famous poet Sa*di. Abdgd then called
the poet to him and requested of him some counsel or
admonition. *From this world to the next", rgplied Satdi,
“one can carry nothing save reward or retribution, between
which you are now empowered to chouvse”. Abigs requested
the poet to express this idea in verse, which he did {p. LXXI
of the Persian Introduction, lines 11—12). Abdqgd thereupon
burst into tears, exclaiming several times, “Am I a shepherd
of the people or not?"” and cach time Sa%di replied. “If thou
art a shepherd, then the first verse applies to thee; but if
not, the second.”

In the opinion of the editor, Mirzi Muhammad, both these
stories are intrinsically improbable, and are at any rate
exaggerated, if not totally unfounded; for the humble and
deferential tone adopted by the poet (as exemplificd by
several quotations from his poems given on PPs LXXI—LNXI]
of the Persian Introduction) little accords with the extra-
ordinary reverence shown him by the two Juwayni brothers
in the anecedote; while it is most unlikely that he would
venture to address to a heathen monarch like Abiqd such a
verse as that referred to in the last paragraph.
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of our author and his brother Shamsu'd-Din Mubhammad. Of

these, six are cited and extracts from them given by the
editor Mirza Mubammad (pp. Lxvii—Lxx of the Persian In-
troduction), the most celebrated of them, accounted one of

the finest of 5a°di's gasidas, being that which begins:
Z I, o o i L Y
St 13! 5 ! ,-_'_*!f Aan S e ﬁm 5 e v il

Morcover in the Preface prefixed to the Awlliyppdt or col-
lected works of Sa'di by “Ali b, Ahmad b. Abi Bakr in the
yvear A H. 734 (= AL DL 1333—4) are contained two anecdotes
bearing on the relations which existed beiween the poet
and the two brothers "Ala'u'd-Din and Shamsu'd-Din, of
wlieh the substance is as {ollows.

Once upon a time Shamsu'd-Din Juwayni sent to Sadi
a present of five hundred indrs, The servant who brought
the gift appropriated one hundred and fifty déndrs of this
amount. Satdi; suspecting what had happened, thanked the
sender in two verses of which the text is given on po LXX
of the Perstan Introduction, lines 15—16, and of.which the
translation is as follows:

Sy, thou did'st send me a robe of honour and wealth:

May thy wealth be increased and thy foe trampled under foot!

May'st thou have a year of life for every dindr,

So that thou may'st live three hundred and ‘i-]ft}" years!"

‘Alin’'d-Din “Ata Malik then sent to Sa’di an order on
Jakilw'd-n Khutani (who was then at Shiriz) for ten thou-
sand ofipars, but it happened that when it arrived there
Jalilu'd-Dhin had  already been dead for some days. Sadi
thercupon sent some verses to "Ali'wd-Din, and Shamsue’d-
Din at once ordered Nty thousand &fwdrs to be paid to
the poot, begoing him to accept it, and to make provision
with it in Shiviz for travellers. Sa'di, having read this mes-
sage, accepted the mooey, and with it built a resthouse
callod Wb g-e- Ol a-o- Onefrareedis.



LII INTRODUCTION.

www.KetabFarsi.com
and dedicated, as its title implies, to Sharafu'd-13n Hiron,

son of Shamsu'd-Din Juwayni, a manuscript [Fonds arabe,
24}'9,1’ is preserved in the Bibliothéque Nationale in Paris

Another eminent scholar patronized by the Juwayni family
wias Kamilo'd-IMo Mitham b "All L. 2itham al-Bahrini, who
dedicated his commentary on the MNafge'/-Heligha ') to
‘Ala'w'd-Din “Ata Malik, and died in A.H.675 {= A.D.
1280—81).

Another was the Qddi Nizgimuo'd-Edn I[sfahdni, author of
the Sturafu Aprogne'-Baydan f§ Sharaf Saped Sl ds Daodn,
a collection of poems in praise of Shamsu'd-1in Muhammad,
his brother “Ala'w'd-1Mn “Atd Malik, and their father Bahd'u'd-
PDin Mubammad, together with a few peems composed by
themselves.

Another was Shamsu'd-1in Mubammad b. Naseo'llah b,
Rajab, known as lbnu's-5ayqal al-Jazari, who dedicated to
this family his MWagdmde-i-Zayualipra, an imitation of the
Magdmdt of Hariri containing fifty Magaumas or *Séances”,
for which he received a reward of one thousand Wiwdrs ).

Of the famous poets who sung the praises of this noble
family was Humdmu'd-Din of Tabriz, whose fiede is filled
with panegyrics of them, and who dedicated to Sharafu'd-
Din Hirdn, the son of Shamsa’d-Din Juwayni, his matbuazci
love-poem entitled Suddas-namen, written in the same metre
(hexameter Jazaf) as the Alwsraw wa Skirin of Nigami.

Still more eminent than the last-mentioned was the great
‘-‘.nqy]ch Sa'di of Shirdz, who has several fine gasidas in praisc

1} Séa. thi 1:u|.l'14.|. ta e Tikedn edition of s work; the seventl Afuide
of Chirli Mira'llih Shushiari's M blivn' &M winin, VL5 Khalify 5 2 Aab s
Hafiydee; wnd the Raveghitodd Fanndd of fud Mabammad  Bagiv }{ll.u".'iu'«-:hl.
(od. Tilhrdn, vol. 1v, pp. t4z—4)

2) Ihdgji Rlalifa (v afeMapinnitn's-Savaadipra) pives the aothor's nome
o= Mo'add instend of Mubmmmad, Te i not clear from what sulli-Ulialiabi says
whether the work I question was dedieated to both Lrothers or o one enly,

o a MS, of his work, see the old Arabic Catalogue of e Britisd M e,
[ro 30, NULO0H),
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Tarjuma-i-Thamara-i-Ballamiyis 1, to his son Bahd'u'd-Din

Muhammad, governor of Isfahin and “Trdg-i-“Ajam.

Another eminent profegé of the Juwayni family was Sahyyu
"-Din “Abdu’l-Md'min b, Yisuf b, Fikhir al-Urmawi, cspeci=
ally celebrated for his skill in music and calligraphy. In the
former art Ihn Taghri-bard{ declares him to have been excelled
by none since the days of Ishdq b. Ibrihim al-Mawsil, the
boon-companion  of Hardnu'r-Rashid, while in the latter he
is placed on a level with such masters of the art as Yaqut
and Ibn Mugla. He was one of the librarians and copyists
of the unfortunate al-Musta®sim bi'llih, the last of the fAbbdsid
Caliphs, and was his minstrel and boon-companion, receiving
for his services 5000 dimdérs a year. After the fall of Baghdad
he entered the service of Huldgt, who, charmed by his skill
on the lute, doubled his salary, granting him 10,000 dindrs
a year from the revenues of Baghddd. Later he attached
himsclf to our Author and his brother Shamsu’d-Din Sd/fizé-
Dizodn, and was placed in charge of the Dizodn-i-fusid, or
Correspondence Bureau, -of Baghddd. His fortune, however,
declined with that of his patrons, and after their destruction
he fell into such poverty that he was imprisoned on account
of o debt of 300 dindrs which he was unable to pay, and
died in prison on Safar 28, A H.063 (= Jan. 28, 1294}, He
was very cxtravagant, sometimes spending when he enter-
tained his friends as much as four thousand dirfams on
fruits and perfumes alone 2.

Of one of his works on music, entitled Risala-i-Sharafiyya

i} This work was completed on the gth of Jumdda i A 1L 670 (= Dee. 13,
tz7e), and o manuseript of 0 transcribed within o year of that date {Rabi®i,
A 6717 is preserved in the Bildiothigue Maticnsle at Pards (Fonds Arabe,
47310, Fo1—GL)

2) Safiypu'd-Din's biogaphy is given in lhn Shékir al-Kutobi's Fandie’l
Wafapit (Boldg ed., vel. iy pp 18—1g); 1bn Taghei-bardi's ol Mamhala's-Sifi,
vol. i, under the letter “ayn (&); the Ta'ribh-i- Wappdf (ed. Bombay, pp. 43,
ge, 61, 65); the Ainidu't-Fakkrd, (ed. Derenbourg, pp. 74, 449—51) wie
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of the Muhammadan faith. The Sh:u}rngswa@incﬂﬂhﬂur
during -his life-time and died in AL g22 (= A.D. 1322) A
The poet Humdmu'd-Din of Tabriz compused several pocm.
in his honour.

Mention of certain pocts and men of fearning
specially attached fo this Fandy.

The Juwayn( family were under the Mongols comparable in
wealth, power and patronage of talent to the House of Barmak
{or *Barmecides”) under the ‘Abbdsid Caliphs, and many
eminent doctors and poets frequented their assemblics; while,
like the Barmecides, they too suddenly fell rom their sover-
eign's favour and were almost extirpated. Adh-Dhahabl says
in his Ta'rikhu'l-Islém that cvery author who dedicated a
book to them received a thousand dindrs in gold, while on
sne occasion when Abdgd came to Baghdad they made great
entertainments in his honour and gave away more than a
thousand separate presents. Hence the number of poets, scho-
lars and writers who sought their patronage and favour was
very great, and only a fow of the most notable can be here
mentioned.

Amongst these the celebrated astronomer and philesopher
Nasiru'd-Din Tisi (d. A.H. Grz=A.1. 1273—4) descrves
the frst mention. Ie composed a Persian treatise on the
biographies of the Saints and the conduct of pilgrims on the
Mystic Path entitled Awsdf ' l-Ashrdf [ Traits of the Nohle™),
and dedicated it to Shamsu’d-Din Muhammad Juwayni; and
Jedicated another Persian treatise on astronomy, entitled

1) His bingraphy {of which an abridgement is piven above) is contained in
Iin Taghei-lardls gleMumfad agSifi, and particulars concerning his anceslars,
glenned from Thow'l-Athir, the Tiije S Arti, the Nafobdtu'l-Uns, ete,, are given
at the foot of po L0 (;-] of the Dersian Intreduction, The form Hawmiya
in correct, while Hﬂmﬂﬂkﬁ' {the mista from the Syrian town of Hamdt) is »
vulpar orror,
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FAbbis Almad, son of the last "Abbasid Caliph al-Mustasim-

bi'llih, and on his marriage with this lady, who was known
as “Sayyida-i-Nabawiypa”, he gave her a dowry of 100,000
dingry of gold. She bore him several children, whom he
named after some of the most celebrated of the Caliphs,
such as “Abdu’lldh al-Ma'min, Almad al-Amin, Zubayda,
etc. He also was put to death by Arghin, in consequence
of malicious accusations brought against him by Khwdja
Fakhro'd-Din Mustawfi of CJazwin, the cousin of Hamdu'llih
Mustawfi, author of the T@'vill-i-Guzide, in the month of
Jumdda i1, A. H. 685 (= July—August, 1286), while, by a
strange coincidence, his wife, *Sayyida-i-Nabawiyyra”, died
on the same day, neither being aware of the other's death '),

Khwija Bahd'u'd-Din Muhammad, another son of Shamsu'd-
IMn, who during Abdqd’s reign was governor of Isfahdn and
the greater part of “Irig-i-“Ajam, died a natural death during
his father's lifetime. He was masterful, unforgiving, and
merciless in the shedding of blood. A pretty full biography
of him is contained in the Fa'silh-i-Wassdf (Bombay ed.,
pp. Go—066).

One of the daughters of our Author was murried in A. H.
671 (= A. D 1272—3) to the eminent 3afi Shaykh Sadru'd-
Din Abu'l-Majami® Ibrahim b. Shaykh Sa%du’d-Din Muhammad
b. al-Mu'ayyad b. Abi Bakr b. Muhammad b, Hammiiya al-
Juwayni ash-5hafi%, and was given by him a dowry of 5oo00
dindrs of gold. This Shaykh Sadru’d-Din-i-Hammiva was
he who was instrumental, aided by the Amir Nawriz, in
converting to lsldm Ghdzdn Khin, and some hundred thou-
sand of his captains, nobles and followers, in A, H. 6gq (=
A. D. 1294—3), from which time onwards the Mongol sove-
reigns of Persia abandoned their original paganism in favour

1) These particulars are supplied by Tbn Taghri-bardi {Paris MS., Fonds
Arabe zofo, T §7é—78z). The text of the passage in question is given at
the fool of p, LI [,_F.:_] of the Perzion Introdoction,
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for a period of nearly 22 years (AL 661683 - AL L.

1263—1284), the Prime Minister and most influential persan
after the aectual voler in Persia. His control, indeed, which
was almost absolute, excecded even these limits, and included,
besides Persia, Asia Minor and part of India and Syria. His
wealth was such that his daily income was estimated at one
timdn of gold, i+ 10,000 dindrs; while his patronage of
pocts and men of learning, and his generosity towards them,
are a favourite theme of contemporary writers. Finally, after a
life of honour and happiness, he was put to death at Ahar (in
Qarija-Ddgh of Adbarbiyjan) in the reign and by the com-
mand of Arghtin on the 4th of Sha'bin, A.H. 633 (= Octo-
ber 16, 1284). His four sons, Yahyd, Faraju'llih, Mas“id and
Atdbek, shortly afterwards suffered the same fate, while his
grandson “Alf, the son of Khwija Baha'u'd-Din b. Shamsu'd-
Din, was put to death at Kdshdn in A. H. 688 (= A. D. 128¢g),
and his tomb afterwards became a place of pilgrimage. Mah-
mid, the brother of the “Ali just mentioned, became afflicted
with palpitation of the heart in consequence of the fear
which weighed upon him, and died at the end of Gay-
Khati's reign; while Mansir, our Author’s son, was in the
same year brought from [lilla to Baghddd, and executed on
the bridge there. All the sons of Shamsu'd-Din perished
except Zakariyyd, who was at Abkhiz. When the author of
the Ta'rikf-i- Wagsdf was in Tabriz in A. H. 6g2 (= A. D.
1293 he visited the tombs of Shamsu'd-Din, his brother
“Aldw'd-DMn "Atd Malik {our Author), and their seven sons
in the cemetery of Charandib; and he quotes in his history
some affecting verses in Arabic composed in commemoration
of their sad fate by a contemporary man of letters.
Sharafu’d-DMn Hdrin, another son of Shamsu’d-Din, was
reckoned one of the most accomplished men of his age, and
was a great patron of men of learning of all classes. He
was married to Rdbi®, the davghter of the Wali-fald Abu'l-
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cAli'u'd-Din were the special favourites and trusted advisers

of Sultin Ahmad, they naturally incurred the hatred of
Arghin, Morcover it was still widely believed, in spite of
the disgrace and death of Majdu'l-Mulk, that Shamsu’d-Din
had poisoned Abdqd. In the year A, H. 681 (= A. D. 1282—3)
when Arghin went from Khurisan to Bapghdid to winter
there, he revived the charge of embezzlement which had been
made against “Ald’u’'d-Din in the reign of his father Abdqa,
and proceeded to arrest and torment his agents. One of
these, Najmu'd-Din Asfar (or Asghar) who had recently died
he exhumed, and ordered his body to be cast out on the
road. “Ald'u'd-Din was greatly distressed and vexed at this,
and was attacked by a violent headache, which shortly caused
his death. Adh-Dhahabi states, however, that his death was
caused by a fall from his horse. Be this as it may, he died
at Mughdn on the 4th of Dhu'l-Hija, A, H. 681 ') (= March g,
1283), and was buried at Tabriz in the Charanddb cemetery.
His nephew Hartn b, Shamsu'd-Din was appointed by Sultdn
Ahmad to succeed him as governor of Baghdad.

The fate of the remaining members of this illustrious
family, all of whom were put to death by Arghian on his
sccession to the throne, is somewhat beyond the scope of
this Introduction, but, for the information of the reader, will
be summarily indicated.

A brief Account of the vemaining wembers of the
Author's family.

Our Author's brother, Shamsu’d-Din Muhammad Juwayni,
was during the latter period of the reign of Hiliga and the
entire reigns of his sons Abdqd and Takuddr, that is to say

1) This date, given in the Fdwsu' = Tawdrikh, the Tt ibfioi-Grnida and
the Ta'rith-i-Wappdf, and nlso by adh-Dhahabi and 1n Taghri-bard(, is
probably the correct one, but o sumber of otler historians and biographers
{enumerated in MNote § at the [ool of p. Lx of the Persian Tntroduction) grive
A. 1. 680, and others A. H. 683.
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saying that they had orders to keep guard over him that

night so that the case might be further enquired into on
the morrow. Then many of these who were present regretted
that they had not made more haste to take their vengeance
on their foe, and as he was led forth a number of persons,
hoth Mongols and Musulmins, fell upon him, cven wounding
one another in their struggle to reach him, tore and hacked
him to pieces, and even roasted and ate portions of his
flesh. Then they dismembered his bady and sent cach of
his limb to a different town, his head to Baghdid, his hand
to “Irdq, and his foot to Firs, while one bought his tongue
for 2 hundred dindrs and brought it to Tabriz. On this
tragic event the following well-known quatrain was composed:

“fior some brief days thy guile did misclief wreak;

Position, wealtl and increase Hion didst seen:

New every {imb of tiine a land hath ia'en;

Thow “st overrun the kingdom i a week!”

Majdul-Mulk’s partisans and dependents, amongst whom
were many Christians, were sent from Ald-Dagh, where he
met his fate, to Baghdad, where, as soon as they entered
the gates, they were set upon by the populace and stoned
or stabbed to death, after which their bodies were burned
in the market-place.

Here ends the second of the two tracts of which the con-
tents have been given above, the last event recorded being
the destruction of Majdu’l-Mulk, which according to the
Fdmiu't- Tawwdrikh, took place on Wednesday the eighth of
Jumida i, A. H. 681 (= August 14, 1282), only some six or
seven monihs before the death of the Author, which came
about in the following manner. After the accession of Ta-
kiidar b. Huldgid, known as Sultin Almad, a great cnmity
grew up between him and his nephew Arghtin b, Abdqd b.
Hulig, who aspircd and subsequently succeeded to the
throne. Since Shamsu'd-Din the Sd/ué-Diwdn and his brother
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Iin’s assailants to be imprisoned, and the State seal to be

set on their goods and chattels, which were in the course of
a day or two collected together in a tent. When Majdu’l-
Mulk was broupht before the King and asked fo give an
account of his proceedings, he was unable to speak for fear,
and the King thereupon ordered these things to be restored
to “Ald'wd-Din and that in addition he should receive a reward,
but he praved that the goods might be distributed amongst
those assembled at the Quriltiy, which was accordingly done.

Amongst the effects of Majdu’l-Mulk were found some
caskets containing talismans and amulels, some written 1n
yellow and red on paper, others on pieces of lion's skim.
The Mongols are very fearful of witchcraft, and many per-
sons have suffered death on suspicion of this crime. The
Mongo!l soothsayers and scribes (gamdn wa bakhshivdn), after
inspecting these talismans, ordered them to be soaked in water,
wrung out, and the water extracted from them to be given to
drink to Majdu'l-Mulk, so that any evil effect they might
possess might accrue to him. He refused to drink the draught,
and this refusal in itself confirmed their suspicions and was
the cause of his undoing, for the Mongols, convinced that
he was guilty of witcheraft, ordered him to be handed over
to his enemies to be put to death by them.

As spon as Majdu’l-Mulk's condemnation became known,
the Mongol soldiers began to pour in from all directions
¢like the thirsty in search of water or the sick in search
of health”, clamouring for his blood. Our author describes
the struggle which went on within him as to whether he
should take part in this act of vengeance, for he remembered
how more then twenty years before he and his brother had
saved this same man from impending calamity, and how
gsince then he had returned nothing but evil for all the good
they had done him, [t was past midnight when three Mon-

gols entered the tent where Majdu'l-Mulk was confined,
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|brother of Abdgd and seventh son of Hildgi) and the release
from captivity of "Ali'w'd-1Hn “Atd Malik, which had been
ordered by the new king as soon as he had ascended the
throne. Accordingly on Saturday, Safar 5, A H. 681 (= May
15, 1282} he set out with the messengers, and on the fifth
day reached the Royal Camp in Armenia, and accompanied
the new sovercign thence to Ala-didgh, the summer quarters
of the Mongols, situated in the North of Adharbiayjin, where
a great guriledy was held, attended by all the princes and
nobles, and lasting nine days. On the conclusion of the feasting
and rejoicing, the new governors were appointed to the
various provinces and districts, and to our author's brother,
who enjoyed the special favour of the new King, were assigned
Khurisin, Mdzandardn, “Irig, Arrdn and Adharbiyjdn absa-
lutely, and Asia Minor in conjunction with the Seljiq rulers.
His son Hérun received Diydr Bakr, Mosul and Irbil; while
our Author, “Ali'u'd-Din “Ata Malik, was given his old go-
vernment of Baghddd ({the affairs of which had, since his
dismissal, fallen into great disorder) and, after receiving
numerous marks of the new King's favour, was ordered to
proceed thither without further delay.

The new king, Ahmad Takiddr, was also informed of the
attacks of Majdu'l-Mulk and his partisans on "Ali'0’d-Din's
property and possessions, and learned that no portion of
the sums so obtained bad found its way into the Imperial
Treasury, but that all had been retained by the aggressors.
He therefore ordered that the great nobles Sinjaq and 'Uriq
should investigate the matter '), and meanwhile caused “Alid"u'd-

t} A fuller account of this teansaction, and of the manifold intrigues of the
vival parties of the Juwaynis and Majdu'l-Mulk is piven in the Fdaritu's-
Tawdrdbh (Suppl. pers. 200, £ 3164). The originn] Persian of this possnpe
is wlted by the editor aof this wolume on PP Liv—Ly of the Persian Intro-
duction, ad erle, Armani Khitdn, the wife of Suljin Almad Takdiddr, strove
to protect Shamsn'd-Uin SE808 Dadn, while Aegliin soppocted Majdu'l-Mualk,
who necused his adversary of having poisoned ALdgd, and of desicing now

o rld himsell of all those wha were in o poaltion Lo give eeldence against hijp
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